

No. 19-66

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE Q. RICKS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF IDAHO CONTRACTORS BOARD, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
IDAHO COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY AD-  
VENTISTS, CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, THE  
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY  
SAINTS, ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
COMMISSION, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-  
MISSOURI SYNOD, AND UNION OF ORTHODOX  
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN GALLAGHER

MATTHEW E. VIGEANT

LYDIA LICHLYTER

ANDREW MILLER

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>SMITH</i> UNDERMINED THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED .....	5
A. <i>Smith</i> Is Contrary To The Text And Historical Meaning Of The Free Exercise Clause.....	7
B. The Need To Protect Religious Exercise Remains And The “Political Process” Is No Solution .....	11
II. <i>SMITH</i> HAS NOT PROVEN MORE ADMINISTRABLE THAN THE PROPER HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY ANALYSIS .....	14
A. <i>Smith’s</i> Singular Focus On “Neutrality” And “General Applicability” Has Proven Difficult For Lower Courts .....	14
B. The Compelling Interest Framework Is Workable And Protective of Religious Freedom.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	6
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	4, 7, 10, 17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ....	4, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	8
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairbanks v. Brackettville Board of Education</i> , 2000 WL 821401 (5th Cir. May 30, 2000) .....	11
<i>Frazee v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Mathis Independent School District</i> , 2018 WL 6804595 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2018) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	18, 20
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1969) .....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	5, 10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	6, 19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	19
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	10
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	16
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	20
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....	16
<i>Rector, Wardens, &amp; Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew’s Church v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....	10
<i>Riback v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 2008 WL 3211279 (D. Nev. Aug. 6, 2008) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 1999 WL 420298 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1999) .....	12
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	18
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	3, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3
<i>You Vang Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990).....	13
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article of Faith 11, <a href="https://www.churchofjesuschrist.org/study/friend/2015/10/article-of-faith-11?lang=eng">https://www.churchofjesuschrist.org/study/friend/2015/10/article-of-faith-11?lang=eng</a> .....	2
Doctrine and Covenants 134:4, <a href="https://www.churchofjesuschrist.org/study/scriptures/dc-testament/dc/134?lang=eng">https://www.churchofjesuschrist.org/study/scriptures/dc-testament/dc/134?lang=eng</a> .....	2
Laycock, Douglas, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996).....	7
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	3, 6, 8, 10
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia’s Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	8, 9
